

No. 16-784

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERIT MANAGEMENT GROUP, LP,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FTI CONSULTING, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR VARIOUS FORMER  
TRIBUNE AND LYONDELL SHAREHOLDERS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-  
DRIEMEIER  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

D. ROSS MARTIN  
JOSHUA Y. STURM  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10036-8704

*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

PHILIP D. ANKER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8890  
philip.anker@wilmerhale.com

JOEL MILLAR  
DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
(Creditor Actions) and  
Lyondell Defendants*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

---

GREGORY L. DEMERS  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
800 Boylston Street  
Boston, MA 02199  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

MARK A. NEUBAUER  
CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN  
BURT, LLP  
2000 Avenue of the Stars  
Suite 530N  
Los Angeles, CA 90067  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

ELLIOT MOSKOWITZ  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

ALAN J. STONE  
ANDREW M. LEBLANC  
MILBANK, TWEED, HADLEY  
& MCCLOY LLP  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

CHARLES FRIED  
1585 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

DAVID C. BOHAN  
JOHN P. SIEGER  
KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP  
525 West Monroe Street  
Chicago, IL 60661  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

MATTHEW D. MCGILL  
OSCAR GARZA  
DOUGLAS LEVIN  
GIBSON, DUNN &  
CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
Defendants*

MICHAEL S. DOLUISIO  
STUART T. STEINBERG  
ELLEN L. MOSSMAN  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
and Lyondell Defendants*

ANDREW J. ENTWISTLE  
ENTWISTLE & CAPPUCCI LLP  
299 Park Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, NY 10171  
*Counsel for Certain Tribune  
and Lyondell Defendants*

GREGG M. MASHBERG

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Seventh Circuit Disregarded The Effect Of Its Narrow Reading Of §546(e) On Large, Public-Company Transactions.....	4
II. The Bankruptcy Code’s Text And Structure Make Clear That Section 546(e)’s Safe Harbor Applies Where A Qualifying Entity Acts Only As An Intermediary .....	11
A. The Text Of Section 546(e) Demonstrates That The Safe Harbor Applies Where The Qualifying Entity Is Only An Intermediary .....	11
B. The Structure Of Section 546(e) Demonstrates That The Safe Harbor Applies Where The Qualifying Entity Is An Intermediary.....	16
III. The Seventh Circuit’s Narrow Reading Of §546(e) Threatens The Stability Of Securities Markets And Discourages Investment .....	24
A. Congress’s Purpose In Enacting §546(e) Was Not Only To Protect Qualifying Entities From Liability, But Also To Protect Settlement Finality And Market Stability .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Narrow Construction Of §546(e) Would Destabilize Securities Markets By Unwinding Long-Settled, Complicated Transactions And Creating Arbitrary Distinctions Among Market Participants.....	27
C. Eliminating The Section 546(e) Safe Harbor For Transfers Through Intermediaries Would Erode Investor Confidence, Discourage Public Investment, And Reduce Liquidity .....	30
D. At A Minimum, The Court Should Reserve Decision On §546(e)’s Application To Transfers Involving Securities Settled Through The Public Company Clearing And Settlement System .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	32
<i>Bonded Financial Services v. European American Bank</i> , 838 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) .....	30
<i>Contemporary Industrial Corp. v. Frost</i> , 564 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</i> , 651 F.3d 329 (2d Cir. 2011).....	9, 29
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	11, 19
<i>In re AgriProcessors, Inc.</i> , 859 F.3d 599 (8th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>In re Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myerson &amp; Casey</i> , 130 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	18, 19
<i>In re Frank Santora Equipment Corp.</i> , 256 B.R. 354 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2000) .....	33
<i>In re Harbour</i> , 845 F.2d 1254 (4th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>In re Incomnet, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	20
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 110 B.R. 514 (D. Colo. 1990) .....	20
<i>In re Kaiser Steel Corp.</i> , 952 F.2d 1230 (10th Cir. 1991).....	9, 13, 18, 23, 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>In re Lyondell Chemical Co.</i> , 554 B.R. 635 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) .....	33
<i>In re Manhattan Investment Fund Ltd.</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	20
<i>In re Munford, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 604 (11th Cir. 1996) .....	14, 19
<i>In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.</i> , 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	34
<i>In re QSI Holdings, Inc.</i> , 571 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>In re Quebecor World (USA) Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	13, 16, 26
<i>In re Resorts International, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 505 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	9, 13
<i>In re Southern Independent Banking Corp.</i> , 126 B.R. 294 (E.D. Tenn. 1991) .....	20
<i>In re Tribune Co. Fraudulent Conveyance Litigation</i> , 818 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Harris Associates L.P.</i> , 559 U.S. 335 (2010) .....	9
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Charles Schwab &amp; Co.</i> , 913 F.2d 846 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	13, 25
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	34
<i>Peterson v. Somers Dublin Ltd.</i> , 729 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	31
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Seligson v. New York Produce Exchange</i> , 394 F. Supp. 125 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....	20
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) .....	30

**STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS**

11 U.S.C.	
§101.....	17, 29
§544.....	33
§546.....	<i>passim</i>
§547.....	18, 24
§548.....	3, 18, 23, 24, 32
§550.....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 27
§555.....	22
§741.....	17
§761.....	17
15 U.S.C.	
§78c.....	17
§78q-1 .....	7, 17, 25
28 U.S.C. §1002 .....	9
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 97-222, 96 Stat. 235 (1982) .....	21
Pub. L. No. 98-353, 98 Stat. 333 (1984) .....	34
Financial Netting Improvements Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692.....	13
SEC, <i>Issuer Restrictions or Prohibitions on     Ownership by Securities Intermediaries</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 70,852 (Dec. 7, 2004).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Self-Regulatory Organizations, Exchange Act Release No. 47,978, 2003 WL 21288541 (June 4, 2003).....	7, 8

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	18, 21, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982) .....	10, 24, 25, 26, 27, 34
H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990).....	25
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	18, 21
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	30
<i>Bankruptcy Act Revision: Hearings on H.R. 31 and H.R. 32 Before Subcommittee on Civil &amp; Constitutional Rights of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 94th Cong., Supp. App. pt. 4 (1976).....</i>	<i>25</i>
128 Cong. Rec. 15,980 (1982) .....	34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed.).....	21
Depository Trust Co., <i>Rules, By-Laws, and Organization Certificate</i> (July 2017), <a href="http://www.dtcc.com/~media/Files/Downloads/legal/rules/dtc_rules.pdf">www.dtcc.com/~media/Files/Downloads/le gal/rules/dtc_rules.pdf</a> .....	7
<i>Historical Price Table for Lyondell Chemical Co. 10/22/07 to 12/21/07, Bloomberg LP</i> .....	31
<i>Historical Price Table for Tribune Co. 10/08/07 to 12/07/07, Bloomberg LP</i> .....	31
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> (2007) .....	9



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Rocha, Euan, <i>Basell to Buy Lyondell for Almost \$13 Billion</i> , Reuters (July 17, 2007), at <a href="http://www.reuters.com/article/us-lyondell-basell-idUSN1740049020070717">http://www.reuters.com/article/us-lyondell-basell-idUSN1740049020070717</a> .....	5
Uniform Commercial Code	
§8-102 .....	8
§8-115 cmt. 4.....	8
§8-503 cmt. 2.....	8
§8-504 .....	7
